

No. 21-938

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Director, South Carolina
Department of Corrections; and LYDELL CHESTNUT,
Deputy Warden of Broad River Road Correctional
Secure Facility,
Petitioners,

v.

SAMMIE LOUIS STOKES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General, State of South Carolina

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Deputy Attorney General

MELODY J. BROWN*
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL D. ROSS
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
State of South Carolina
Capital Litigation Section
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305
mbrown@scag.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS. 1

I. The Fourth Circuit panel majority’s failure to apply the proper *Strickland* standard in this state capital case in federal habeas proceedings is worthy of this Court’s review . 2

 A. The Fourth Circuit panel majority applied an incorrect interpretation of state capital sentencing procedure that resulted in violation of the *Strickland* and *Belmontes* directive to consider the whole of the evidence 2

 B. This Court should not defer to the Fourth Circuit panel majority’s error in interpretation of state law as it created reversible error in the *Strickland* prejudice analysis and is contrary to this Court’s precedent 8

II. The ineffectiveness claim was defaulted 9

III. Whether 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) prohibits a federal hearing on a defaulted claim is a critical determination for this case. 11

CONCLUSION. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdon</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	8
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , No. 20-1009 (argued Dec. 8, 2021)	2, 12
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	2, 6, 8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	1, 4, 5
<i>Young v. Catoe</i> , 205 F.3d 750 (4th Cir. 2000)	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	2, 11, 12
